


ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON
PETITIONER’S RESPONSES TO THE BOARD

On December 8, 2015, Petitioner filed responses to thirty-three group questions posed by the
Iflinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) pertaining to the Petition of Saline County Landfill
for Adjusted Standards (AS 16-1). The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois
EPA”) has reviewed the Petitioner’s responses and, pursuant to Board Orders dated October 8,
2015 and January 11, 2016, submits the following comments:

COMMENT NO. 1

The Petitioner’s proposed language for 35 Ill. Admin. Code 811.319(a)(2)(A)(ii-vi) has been
reviewed. It appears that the Petitioner has taken into account Illinois EPA recommendations
with the exception of the request for a Board adjusted groundwater quality standard for
dissolved chromium concentrations. The Petitioner provides details for the request of a Board
adjusted groundwater quality standard for dissolved chromium in Comment No. 14. As
discussed further in Comment No. 14 below, the Petitioner’s request for a Board adjusted
groundwater quality standard for chromium that is equal to the Class I Groundwater Quality
Standard (100 ug/L) is recommended by Illinois EPA.

COMMENT NO. 2

The Petitioner has complied with the Illinois EPA recommendation that a Board adjusted
standard for specific conductance be withdrawn. The Petitioner states that the issue could be
resolved with Illinois EPA concurrence through the permit process since the constituent is not
listed in 35 Ill. Admin. Code 811.319(a)(2)(A), and thus Board relief is not required to exempt
this constituent from the statistical analysis requirements of 35 Ill. Admin. Code
811.319(a)(4)(A)(i1 and iv). Since the Petitioner has confirmed that Board relief is not being
requested for specific conductance, Illinois EPA concerns with regard to this constituent have
been addressed and there are no further comments with respect to specific conductance.

As indicated in the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 1, pH shall be monitored but exempt
from the requirements of 35 Ill. Admin. Code 811.319(a)(4)(A)(ii and iv). The Petitioner’s
response with regard to the data analysis requirements for pH addresses Illinois EPA concerns
with regard to this constituent and as such, there are no further comments with regard to pH.

COMMENT NO. 3

The Petitioner’s proposed language for 35 Ill. Admin. Code 811.319(a)(2)(A) appears to
resolve the potential conflict between the proposed rewording of 35 Ill. Admin. Code
811.319(a)(2)(A)(1) and the parameters provided in 35 Ill. Admin. Code 811.319(a)(2)(A)(i1).
Illinois EPA has no further comments with regard to Comment No. 3.

COMMENT NO. 4

Illinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 4(a)
and Comment No. 4(b).






COMMENT NO. 9

Illinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 9.

COMMENT NO. 10

Illinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 10.

COMMENT NO. 11

The Petitioner has clarified whether the constituents proposed to be removed from the
assessment monitoring list are currently required to be monitored on either a semi-annual or
annual basis pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code 811.319(b)(5)(D). However, it appears that the
Petitioner intends that several constituents currently required to be monitored either on a semi-
annual or annual basis in accordance with 35 Ill. Admin. Code 811.319(b)(5)(D) not be
monitored either semi-annually or annually under the adjusted standard. This is addressed in
the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 8. Several total metals (total antimony, total
cadmium, total cobalt, total copper, total nickel, total silver, total selenium, and total thallium)
which are contained in 35 IlI. Admin. Code 620.410, and therefore required to be monitored
either on a semi-annual or annual basis during assessment monitoring in accordance with 35
Ill. Admin. Code 811.319(b)(5)(D), are proposed to be deleted from the assessment monitoring
list. As such, it does not appear that the Petitioner has provided the requested clarification.
Regardless, Illinois EPA agrees with the deletion of the total metals referenced in Comment
No. 8 from the assessment monitoring list, and has no further comments with respect to the
Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 11.

COMMENT NO. 12

It appears from the discussion that the Petitioner has provided adequate clarification that only
total arsenic would be monitored as an assessment monitoring parameter while dissolved
arsenic would continue to be monitored on a quarterly basis as a detection monitoring
constituent. Illinois EPA agrees and since dissolved arsenic is currently and will be in the
future monitored on a quarterly basis, regardless of the need for assessment monitoring, it
makes little difference whether dissolved arsenic is monitored as part of the detection or the
assessment monitoring lists.  Illinois EPA has no further comments with respect to the
Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 12.

"COMMENT NO. 13
Illinois EPA is in agreement with the Petitioner that total chloride should be monitored as part

of the assessment monitoring program, and has no further comments with respect to the
Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 13.

COMMENT NO. 14

As stated by the Petitioner, total and dissolved chromium should continue to be monitored as
part of the detection and assessment monitoring programs, respectively.
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wording appears appropriate. Illinois EPA has no further comments with respect to the
Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 18.

COMMENT NO. 19

Illinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 19.

COMMENT NO. 20

[llinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 20.
The addition of a Board adjusted groundwater quality standard for dissolved and total
chromium that is equal to the Class I Groundwater Quality Standard (100 ug/L) is
recommended by Illinois EPA as discussed in Comment No. 14. Illinois EPA has no further
comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 20.

COMMENT NO. 21

Iilinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 21.

COMMENT NO. 22

Illinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 22(a),
Comment No. 22(b), and Comment No. 22(c).

COMMENT NO. 23

Illinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 23.

COMMENT NO. 24

Illinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 24.

COMMENT NO. 25

Illinois EPA has no comments with respect to the Petitioner’s response to Comment No. 25.

COMMENT NO. 26

The Petitioner states that the request for a total and dissolved chloride groundwater protection
standard of 200 mg/L will be withdrawn if total and dissolved chloride are exempted from
statistical analysis and subject only to trend analysis requirements of 35 1ll. Admin. Code
811.319(a)(4)(A)(1), as recommended by Illinois EPA. The 200 mg/L standard for total and
dissolved chloride would be a Board adjusted applicable groundwater quality standard
(effective at and beyond the zone of attenuation) rather than within the zone of attenuation (see
Comment 20). Similarly, the request for a total and dissolved ammonia groundwater protection
standard of 15 mg/L. will be withdrawn if dissolved ammonia is exempted from statistical
analysis and subject only to trend analysis requirements of 35 Ill. Admin. Code
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